prevailing market conditions. The Placing and the entry into of the Placing Agreement are in
the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the number of the total issued Shares of the Company is
4,473,429,525 Shares, comprising 3,614,443,347 A Shares and 858,986,178 H Shares.

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming there is no other
change in the number of issued Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Closing
Date, no exercise of the SDG Group Exchangeable Bond by the bondholders, and all the
Placing Shares are successfully placed):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
the Completion

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

(%)
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

(%)

A Shares
SDG Group Co.(1) 2,029,095,670 45.36% 2,029,095,670 44.02%
Public A Shareholders 1,585,347,677 35.44% 1,585,347,677 34.39%
Sub-total 3,614,443,347 80.80% 3,614,443,347 78.41%

H Shares
Public H Shareholders 858,986,178 19.20% 858,986,178 18.63%
Placees – – 136,500,000 2.96%
Sub-total 858,986,178 19.20% 995,486,178 21.59%

Total 4,473,429,525 100.00% 4,609,929,525 100.00%

– 9 –

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date,SDG Group Co. beneficially owns 1,623,057,559 A Shares, including
1,493,142,341 A Shares held directly through its own A Share account and 129,915,218 A Shares held
through the pledged special account for the SDG Group Exchangeable Bond. In addition to its direct
shareholding, SDG Group Co. is also deemed to be interested in 406,038,111 A Shares through the
controlled corporations under the SFO. These 406,038,111 A Shares comprise 268,372,049 A Shares held
by Shandong Gold Resources Development Co., Ltd. (“SDG Resources Development”), 102,941,860